
The original documents are located in Box 46, folder “6/1/76 HR13172 Second 
Supplemental Appropriations Act for 1976 (1)” of the White House Records Office: 

Legislation Case Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library. 
 

Copyright Notice 
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of 
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald R. Ford donated to the United 
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.  
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public 
domain.  The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to 
remain with them.   If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid 
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.  
 
Exact duplicates within this folder were not digitized. 



r 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

May 28, 1976 

ACTION 

Last Day: June 2 

' ~~ 

~MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT 
~,1~1"' 

(, I FROM: JIM 

SUBJECT: H.R. 13172 - Second Supplemental 
Appropriations Act for 1976 
and the Transition Quarter 

Attached for your consideration is H.R. 13172, the Second 
Supplemental Appropriations Act for 1976 and the Transition 
Quarter. The enrolled bill provides supplemental 
appropriations of $9,393,791,970 for FY 76 and $2,647,057,180 
for the transition quarter for all cabinet departments and 
many agencies. 

A detailed discussion of the enrolled bill is provided 
in Jim Lynn's memorandum and bill report at Tab A. Although 
not indicated in the bill report, the enrolled bill contains 
the $25 million ·in disaster assistance for Italy and funds 
for the Office of Science and Technology. 

OMB, NSC, Max Friedersdorf, Counsel's Office (Lazarus), Bill 
Seidman and I recommend approval of the enrolled bill. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That you sign H.R. 13172 at Tab B. 

Digitized from Box 46 of the White House Records Office Legislation Case Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503 

MAY 2 7 1976 

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT 

Subject: Enrolled Bill H.R. 13172 - Second Supplemental 
Appropriations Act for 1976 and the transition 
quarter ending September 30, 1976 

Last Day for Action 

June 2, 1976 - Wednesday 

Appropriations 
($ in millions): 

19 7 6 ............•.... 
Transition Quarter .•• 

Total ............. . 

Administration 
Request 

9,915 
2,391 

12,307 

Effect on Estimated Outlays 

Enrolled 
Bill 

9,394 
2,647 

12,041 

Congressional 
Change 

-522 
+256 
-266 

-$177 million in 1976, +$239 million in the transition quarter, 
+$437 million in 1977, and -$47 million in 1978. 

Highlights 

0 

0 

The net change would be much higher except that Congress 
deferred consideration of three requests totalling 
$956 million. These requests will probably be recon­
sidered in fiscal year 1977. 

Your requests for HEW programs are increased by $913 mil­
lion. Many of these are necessary increases due to 
reestimates of program activity. 

Recommendation 

I recommend that you sign the enrolled bill. Some of the funds 
in this bill are needed quickly. We will submit our recom­
mendations to you later on rescission and deferrals of amounts 
in the bill which are not needed right away--or will never be 
used. 

Jam -(_Lynn Dir~~; 



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503 

MAY 2 7 1976 

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT 

Subject: Enrolled Bill H.R. 13172 - Second Supplemental 
Appropriations Act for 1976 and the transition 
quarter ending September 30, 1976 

Sponsor- Rep. Mahon (D), Texas 

Last Day for Action 

June 2, 1976 - Wednesday 

Purpose 

Provides supplemental appropriations of $9,393,791,970 for 
fiscal year 1976 and $2,647,057,180 for the transition quarter 
for all cabinet departments and many other agencies. 

Agency Recommendations 

Office of Management and Budget Approval 

Affected agencies Approval (informally) 

Discussion 

The enrolled bill includes Administration requests for: 

0 Several activities deferred from regular 1976 appropria­
tions bills, generally due to the lack of legislative 
authorization at the time; 

0 The unabsorbed portion of civilian, military, and wage 
board pay increases effective in fiscal year 1976; 

° Claims and judgments rendered against the United States; 

0 Numerous other program activities which were, subsequent 
to passage of regular 1976 appropriations bills, either 
requested by you or added by the Congress. 

In this bill, the Congress effected an overall decrease of 
$522 million from your 1976 request. This representation is, 



however, misleading because there are reductions included that 
will probably be reconsidered in fiscal year 1977. 

0 Reductions of $503 million for the ERDA synthetic fuels 
commercial demonstration fund and $213 million in Defense 
requests for the conversion of the u.s.s. Belknap due to 
lack of authorization, and; 

0 a decrease of $240 million for an additional u.s. contribu­
tion to the Inter-American Development Bank to allow both 
houses of Congress proper time to consider the request if 
resubmitted as a 1977 budget amendment. 

2 

If these decreases are disregarded, a congressional increase of 
$434 million is shown in 1976. Additionally, when a congressional 
increase for the off-budget housing for the elderly or handicapped 
program is taken into account, the increase becomes $694 million. 

For the transition quarter, your requests are increased by a 
total of $256 million. The considerations discussed above have 
no effect on this figure. 

The effect of the overall budget authority changes in this bill 
will be to reduce spending in 1976 by $177 million, but there 
will be increases of $239 million in the transition quarter and 
$437 million in 1977. There will be a decrease of $47 million 
in 1978. 

The following table shows the effect of major congressional 
action on your 1976 and transition quarter budget requests 
(taken together) in the enrolled bill: 

Prosram needs 
Department of 
Agriculture ••.•...... 

Department of Defense-
Military . ............ 

International Financial 
Institutions ........• 

Veterans Administra-
tion . ................ 

($ in 

Budget Authority 
1976 & TQ 

Request 
Consid­
ered 

659 

938 

255 

1,840 

Congres­
sional 
Change 

+279 

-239 

-250 

-215 

millions) 
Effect of Budget 
Authority Change 

on Outlays 

1976 
& TQ 1977 1978 

+233 +42 +4 

-68 -54 -95 

-3 -15 -25 

-196 



($ in millions) 
Effect of Budget 

Budget Authority Authority Change 
1976 & TQ on Outlays 

Request Congres-
Consid- sional 1976 
ered Change & TQ 1977 1978 

Energy Research and 
Development Adminis-
tration .•••..•.•.••••• 561 -528 -14 -1 

Department of Health, 
Education, and 
Welfare ..... .......... 3,158 +913 +374 +471 +71 

Other agencies ••.•••••• 2,065 +35 -6 +14 +1 
Unabsorbed pay increases. 2,831 -261 -258 -20 -3 

Total ••••..•••••••••• 12,307 -266 +62 +437 -47 

The remainder of this analysis discusseS. the major changes made 
to your requests. The discussion is in terms of budget authority 
changes for both 1976 and the transition quarter. Any other 
changes are minor and result in a net reduction of $1.3 million. 

MAJOR INCREASES 

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 

The most substantial changes to your requests were for HEW pro­
grams, resulting in a net increase of $914 million. Of this 
amount, education programs accounted for $545.6 million. This 
is composed primarily of the following items: 

0 An increase of $386.8 million above your request is pro­
vided for the basic educational opportunity grants pro­
gram. Due to higher than expected participation rates 
in FY 1976-1977, average awards would be reduced by 50% 

3 

over the current academic year if no further funding was 
provided. You had proposed that this additional $386.8 mil­
lion come from reprogrammings and transfers from other 
educational programs. The Congress rejected this approach 
and, instead, provided new budget authority to fully fund 
the basic grants program. · 

° For grants to States for the education of handicapped 
childre~ $90 million in unrequested funds is provided. 
The additional funds will support screening and diagnosis, 
as well as the provision of direct educational services 
to approximately 752,000 children during the coming 
school year. 



4 

0 In order to assist school districts in implementing massive 
court-ordered desegregation plans, $33 million in unrequested 
funds for emergency school aid is provided to be targeted 
on areas (such as Boston, Louisville, and Detroit) which 
encounter special problems. 

° For payments to school districts impacted by Federal 
activity, an unrequested $24 million is included by the 
Congress. The additional funds are to meet 11 hold-harmleSS 11 

provisions authorized by the Education Amendments of 1974. 

0 Unrequested funds of $11 million are provided for elementary 
and secondary education. These funds are to help States 
assume a greater responsibility for efforts to improve 
reading achievement, support the purchase and distribution 
of books to children through the Reading is Fundamental 
project, assist States in developing and coordinating 
bilingual education, and provide assistance to States which 
have developed plans to equalize education expenditures. 

An increase of $248 million is provided for Medicaid. Several 
State legislatures are presently considering proposals to increase 
Medicaid expenditures. The need for this additional amount was 
included in the most recent quarterly report to Congress by HEW 
on fund requirements. In its report, the Senate Appropriations 
Committee directed 11 that the Department strengthen its capacity 
to provide more accurate and timely cost estimates for public 
assistance ... 

For human development programs the Congress has provided an 
additional $67.7 million, as follows: 

0 $40.3 million for community services for the aging and 
for demonstration of new techniques of service delivery; 

0 $14 million for the training of professional personnel to 
enter or re-enter the field of aging programs; 

0 $7 million for Multipurpose Senior Centers and Multi­
disciplinary Centers of Gerontology--both with large 
growth potential; 

0 $3.6 million for rehabilitation services and facilities; 

0 $2.8 million for research and demonstrations. 

For discretionary health programs two major increases are 
provided: 



5 

° For programs of the Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental Health 
Administration, unrequested funds of $21.2 million and an 
additional 175 positions are included. The Congress pro­
vided these funds to support the continuation costs of 
alcoholism community projects, which are scheduled for 
renewal, and to meet staffing shortages at St. Elizabeths 
Hospital alluded to by the Joint Commission on Accreditation 
of Hospitals. 

0 An unrequested $18.3 million has also been included for 
Health Services Administration maternal and child health 
formula grants to States to cover continuation costs of 

. grants scheduled for renewal. 

A smaller increase--but troublesome on policy grounds--is the 
$4 million provided for Rogers Memorial~capitol Hill Hospital. 
The additional funds would bring the Federal share of the project 
to 96% or $21.7 million. We have traditionally opposed inequitable 
and preferential individual awards through the legislative process 
in light of existing national programs for construction and 
renovation in which all institutions compete for Federal support. 

Department of Agriculture 

For the Department of Agriculture, the Congress has increased 
your requests by a total of $280.4 million, primarily as follows: 

0 Based on current projections by the Department of Agriculture, 
no additional funds will be necessary for the food stamp pro­
gram until 1977 if the regulations reforming the program 
are implemented on a timely basis by the States. A lawsuit 
enjoining the regulations is expected soon. This could 
result in added outlays in excess of $200 million in the 
transition quarter. The Congress includes $200 million 
in this bill to become available in the transition quarter 
for use if necessary. These funds may be carried over for 
use in 1977. 

0 In order to finance the special milk program during the 
transition quarter, the Congress has included unrequested 
funds totaling $24 million. This program was proposed for 
rescission in fiscal year 1976 at the time of transmittal 
of the 1977 budget. The rescission proposal was rejected 
by the Congress. 

0 Your request for child nutrition programs is increased by 
$20.2 million. This includes $14.4 million for school food 
service equipment and $5.8 million for State administrative 
expenses. 



0 In order to provide immediate relief for wind erosion 
conditions in the Great Plains States, $15 million in 
unrequested funds is included for cost-sharing contracts 
under the agricultural conservation program. 

° For emergency assistance to repair damage to watersheds 
as a result of major storms which have occurred during 
the past year, the Congress provides $12.3 million in 
unrequested funds. 

0 An increase of $5.2 million is included for the 
Agricultural Research Service. This amount is to cover 
facilities construction costs at the Plum Island Animal 
Disease Center and the Clay Center, Nebraska facility. 

U.S. Postal Service 

An increase of $21.6 million is provided to support the extended 
phasing-in period for full postage rates to certain classes of 
mailers. In its report the Senate Appropriations Committee 
expressed its concern "with the failure of the President to 
include within his recommended totals the funding to support 
the extended phasing-in period." 

Department of Transportation 

Ten million dollars in unrequested funds is provided for the 
expeditious reactivation of Coast Guard resources to commence 
enforcement of the Fishery Conservation and Management Act of 
1976. 

Department of the Treasury 

For activities of the u.s. Customs Servic~ the Congress has 
provided an additional $8.7 million. It is for an additional 
300 personnel to help process the increased flow of visitors 
and cargo into the country and to permit the opening of new 
ports of entry. 

Corporation for Public Broadcasting 

An increase of $8.5 million will fund larger grants to public 
radio and television stations, as well as expand such activities 
as program production, minority training, audience and program 
research, and development costs for the Satellite Interconnection 
Project. 

6 



Department of the Interior 

The Congress provided a net increase for the Department of the 
Interior of $8.3 million. The major element is an $8.9 million 
increase for National Park Service land acquisition in Texas, 
Michigan, and Oklahoma. 

Department of Labor 

The Congress provides $5 million in unrequested funds to finance 
the Mountain-Plains Family Education and Employment program. 
The funding is provided to assure that there will be continued 
Federal assistance for the program's operational phase. 

Executive Office of the President 

Although a small money item in this bill, you have 
establishment of a new Office of Drug Abuse Policy. 
provides $250,000 for this purpose. An issue paper 
subject is being prepared for your consideration. 

Department of Housing and Urban Development 

opposed the 
The Congress 

on this 

An additional $260 million in loan funds for the'housing for the 
elderly or handicapped program (Section 202 of the Housing Act 
of 1959) is provided. Given the availability of housing assis­
tance subsidies for elderly persons under other Federal pro­
grams, the increase in program level is not warranted. 

MAJOR DECREASES 

International Financial Institutions 

7 

In addition to the deferred action on your request for the Inter­
American Development Bank discussed earlier, your request for the 
African Development Fund was reduced by $10 million. The amount 
provided equals the anticipated 1976 contribution. 

Veterans Administration 

For the Veterans Administration, the Congress has reduced the 
request by $215.8 million, primarily as follows: 

0 A $200 million reduction for readjustment benefits is 
because recent statistics indicate fewer GI bill benefi­
ciaries are training than previously anticipated. 

0 A reduction of $10 million in funding is to capitalize 
new inventory and undelivered orders in the supply fund. 



8 

Department of Defense-Military 

Although the Congress deleted $213 million requested for the con­
version of the u.s.s. Belknap for lack of authorization, they 
provided a related request of $8 million for the completion of 
design work. Requests for military personnel retirement pay and 
for special and operational rations were reduced by a total of 
$26.4 million. 

Energy Research and Development Administration 

In action on your ERDA requests--other than the deferral of 
action on the synthetic fuels commercialization program mentioned 
earlier--the Congress effected a net decrease of $24 million. 
This is composed of (1) an increase of $16 million in unrequested 
funds to reinstate excess funds which were reprogrammed from coal 
research and development into the magnetohydrodynamics (MHD) 
program, and (2) a decrease of $40 million no longer required 
for the weapons program due to recent reprogramming actions. 

Department of State 

Your request to provide emergency assistance for unexpected 
urgent refugee and migration needs is decreased by $15 million. 
However, an additional $5 million is presently included in the 
conference version of the 1976 Foreign Assistance Appropriation 
Bill. 

Federal Energy Administration 

Your requests to meet the requirements of the Energy Policy and 
Conservation Act (Public Law 94-163) are reduced by $12.9 mil­
lion. The Senate Appropriations Committee in its report to the 
Congress states that FEA should utilize existing funds to a 
greater degree to finance these responsibilities. 

Recommendation 

That you sign the enrolled bill. Although the bill includes a 
number of undesirable increases, a veto would not be prudent 
since the bill contains funds that are needed quickly. We will 
submit recommendations for rescission and deferral proposals at 
a later date. r.,;:_ 

James T. Lynn 
Director 



• 

SIGNING CEREMONY, SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS 

ACT OF 1976 

.. , ... , 



• 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

SECOND 
SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS 

ACT OF 1976 

MR. VICE PRESIDENT 

MR. MINISTER 

DISTINGUISHED MEMBERS OF THE HOUSE AND SENATE 

DISTINGUISHED GUESTS 

... . .... , 



-A-

' 

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS BILL AND OUR 
• 

SIGNING TODAY PROVIDES OVER 12 BILLION DOLLARS TO FUND 

IMPORTANT PRO'GRAMS OF ALL CABINET DEPARTMENTS AND 

MANY OTHER AGENCIES OUR lNG THE REMAINDER OF F t'SCAL YEAR 1976 

AND THE TRANS IT ION QUARTER. 

- ' .... , 

i 
! '; 
I 

I 
I 

i 



-I-

ALTHOUGH THE BILL CONTAINS A NUMBER OF UNDESIRABLE 
• 

. INCREASES IN SPENDING l£VELS, IT CONTAINS FUNDS THAT ARE 

NEEDED QUICKLY IN AREAS INCLUDING EDUCATION, HEALTH, ENERGY 

RESEARCH, VETERANS BENEFITS AND INCLUD lNG THE UNITED STATES' 

CONTRIBUTION TO THE NEW INTERNATIONAL FOOD AND AGRICULTURAL 

DEVELOPMENT FUND, A MAJOR U.S •. INITIATIVE AT THE 1974 WORLD 

FOOD; CONFERENCE IN ROME. 

OF GREAT IMPORTANCE, THIS BILL CONTAINS 25 MILLION 

...... ' 

DOLLARS IN DISASTER RELIEF ASSISTANCE WHICH I REQUESTED OF 

THE CONGRESS ON MAY II TO HELP THE ITALIAN NATION RECOVER FROM 

THE DEVASTATING EFFECTS OF THE EARTHQUAKE OF MAY 6e 



LE.T ME EXPRESS MY APPRECIATION TO BOTH HOUSES 
• 

FOR THEIR PROMPT AND FAVORABLE ACTION. AT A TIME WHEN 

NATURAL DISASTER HAS BROUGHT SUCH GREAT TRAGEDY TO THE 

PEOPLE OF ITALY, AMERICANS EVERYWHERE ARE MOVED TO RESPOND 

QUICKLY AND IN THE SPIRIT OF PROFOUND FRIENDSHIP BEfWEEN OUR 

COUNTRIES. 

THESE DISASTER RELIEF FUNDS WILL GIVE US THE 

WELCOME CHANCE TO BUILD ON THE ASS I STANCE WE HAVE ALREADY BEEN 

,. I .... I 

ABLE TO GIVE. ALMOST FROM THE MOMENT THE EARTHQUAKE STRUCK, 

U.S. AM BAS SAD OR JOHN VOLPE AND THE U.S. Ml LITARY FORCES 

STATIONED IN ITALY WERE ON THE SCENE MAKING OUR INITIAL 

ASSISTANCE CONTRIBUTION. 



ON tMY 13, THE VICE PRESIDENT AND DANIEL PARKER --
• 

MY SPECIAL COORDINATOR FOR INTERNATIONAL DISASTER ASSISTANCE 

WENT TO ITALY AT MY REQUEST TO RECEIVE A Fl RSTHAND REPORT ON 

THE IMPACT OF THE EARTHQUAKE AND ON THE WAYS· IN WHICH WE COULD 

BEST BE OF ASS ISTANCEe 

I RECEIVED THEIR REPORT ON MAY 17; AND BASED ON 

THIS; INFORMATION, OUR SPECIALISTS ARE NOW WORKING WITH THE 

ITALIAN AUTHORITIES TO IMPLEMENT THE MOST EFFECTIVE POSS I BL.E 

... , .. , 

RECOVERY PROG RAMe 

THE TIES BETWEEN THE AMERICAN AND ITALIAN PEOPLE 

ARE BROAD AND DEEP. OUR HEARTS AND HANDS GO OUT TO THOSE 

WHO HAVE BEEN STRICKEN AND WHO HAVE LOST LOVED ONES IN 

THIS DISASTER. 

i 
I 
' 



-4-

I KNOW THAT ALL HERE JOIN ME IN THE PROFOUND HOPE 
• 

THAT THE FUNDS AND ASSISTANCE PROGRAM MADE POSSIBLE BY THIS 

BILL WILL ENABLE THE PEOPLE OF ITALY TO REBUILD THEIR HOMES AND 
• 

THEIR TOWNS AND TO PLACE THIS GREAT TRAGEDY BEHIND THEMe 

WE WANT TO DO EVERYTHING POSSIBI£ TO ASSIST OUR GOOD FRIEND 

AND ALLY AT THIS TIME OF GREAT NEED. 

END OF TEXT 
.. , ... , 



Subject: 

EXECUTIVE· OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503 

MAY 2 7 1976 

FOR THE PRESIDENT 

Enrolled Bill H.R. 13172 - Second Supplemental 
Appropriations Act for 1976 and the transition 
quarter ending September 30, 1976 

Last Day for Action 

June 2, 1976 - Wednesday 

Appropriations 
($ in millions): 

1976 ................. .. 
Transition Quarter .•• 

Total ............. . 

Administration 
Request 

9,915 
2,391 

12,307 

Effect bn Estimated Outlays 

Enrolled 
Bill 

9,394 
2,647 

12,041 

Congressional 
Change 

-522 
+256 
-266 

-$177 million in 1976, +$239 million in the transition quarter, 
+$437 million in 1977, and -$47 million in 1978 . 

• 
Highlights 

0 

0 

The net change would be much higher except that Congress 
deferred consideration of three requests totalling 
$956 million. These requests will probably be recon­
sidered in fiscal year 1977. 

Your requests for HEW programs are increased by $913 mil­
lion. Many of these are necessary increases due to 
reestimates of program activity. 

Recommendation 

I recommend that you sign the enrolled bill. Some of the funds 
in this bill are needed quickly. We will submit our recom­
mendations to you later on rescission and deferrals of amounts 
in the bill which are not needed right away--or will never be 
used. 

Ji:llll -(_Lynn D1r~;; 



EXECUTIV~ OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT .. 
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503 

MAY 2 7 1976 

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT 

Subject: Enrolled Bill H.R. 13172 - Second Supplemental 
Appropriations Act for 1976 and the transition 
quarter ending September 30, 1976 

Sponsor- Rep. Mahon (D), Texas 

Last Day for Action 

June 2, 1976 - Wednesday 

Purpose 

Provides supplemental appropriations of $9,393,791,970 for 
fiscal year 1976 and $2,647,057,180 for the transition quarter 
for all cabinet departments and many other agencies. 

Agency Recommendations 

Office of Management and Budget Approval 
• 

Affected agencies Approval (informally) 

Discussion 

The enrolled bill includes Administration requests for: 

0 Several activities deferred from regular 1976 appropria­
tions bills, generally due to the lack of legislative 
authorization at the time; 

0 The unabsorbed portion of civilian, military, and wage 
poard pay increases effective in fiscal year 1976; 

° Claims and judgments rendered against the United States; 

0 Numerous other program activities which were, subsequent 
to passage of regular 1976 appropriations bills, either 
requested by you or added by the Congress. 

In this bill, the Congress effected an overall decrease of 
$522 million from your 1976 request. This representation is, 



•' 

however, misleading because there are reductions included that 
will probably be reconsidered in fiscal year 1977. 

0 Reductions of $503 million for the ERDA synthetic fuels 
commercial demonstration fund and $213 million in Defense 
requests for the conversion of the u.s.s. Belknap due to 
lack of authorization, and; 

0 a decrease of $240 million for an additional U.S. contribu­
tion to the Inter-American Development Bank to allow both 
houses of Congress proper time to consider the request if 
resubmitted as a 1977 budget amendment. 

2 

If these decreases are disregarded, a congressional increase of 
$434 million is shown in 1976. Additionally, when a congressional 
increase for the off-budget housing for the elderly or handicapped 
program is taken into account, the increase becomes $694 million. 

For the transition quarter, your requests are increased by a 
total of $256 million. The considerations discussed above have 
no effect on this figure. 

The effect of the overall budget authority changes in this bill 
will be to reduce spending in 1976 by $177 million, but there 
will be increases of $239 million in the transition quarter and 
$437 million in 1977. There will be a decrease of $47 million 
in 197 8 ... 

The following table shows the effect of major congressional 
action on your 1976 and transition quarter budget requests 
(taken together) in the enrolled bill: 

($ in millions) 
Effect of Budget 

Budget Authority Authority Change 
1976 & TQ on Outlays 

Request Congres-
Consid- sional 1976 
ered Change & TQ 1977 1978 

Program needs 
Department of 
Agriculture ....•....• 659 +279 +233 +42 +4 

Department of Defense-
Military ............. 938 -239 -68 -54 -95 

International Financial 
Institutions •••..•..• 255 -250 -3 -15 -25 

Veterans Administra-
tion . ................ 1,840 -215 -196 



"" 

.. 

($ in millions) 
Effect of Budget 

Budget Authority Authority Change 
1976 & TQ on Outlays 

Request Congres-
Consid- sional 1976 
ered Change & TQ 1977 1978 

Energy Research and 
Development Adminis-
tration .....•.•....... 561 -528 -14 -1 

Department of Health, 
Education, and 
Welfare ............... 3,158 +913 +374 +471 +71 

Other agencies .......•. 2,065 +35 -6 +14 +1 
Unabsorbed pay increases. 2,831 -261 -258 -20 -3 

Total . ............... 12,307 -266 +62 +437 -47 

The remainder of this analysis discusses the major changes made 
to your requests. The discussion is in terms of budget authority 
changes for both 1976 and the transition quarter. Any other 
changes are minor and result in a net reduction of $1.3 million. 

MAJOR INCREASES 

Departm~nt of Health, Education, and Welfare 

The most substantial changes to your requests were for HEW pro­
grams, resulting in a net increase of $914 million. Of this 

·amount, education programs accounted for $545.6 million. This 
is composed primarily of the following items: 

0 An increase of $386.8 million above your request is pro­
vided for the basic educational opportunity grants pro­
gram. Due to higher than expected participation rates 

·in FY 1976-1977, average awards would be reduced by 50% 

3 

over the current academic year if no further funding was 
.provided. You had proposed that this additional $386.8 mil­
lion come from reprogrammings and transfers from other 
educational programs. The Congress rejected this approach 
and, instead, provided new budget authority to fully fund 
the basic grants program. 

° For grants to States for the education of handicapped 
childre~ $90 million in unrequested funds is provided. 
The additional funds will support screening and diagnosis, 
as well as the provision of direct educational services 
to approximately 752,000 children during the coming 
school year. · 

. 
' 



.. 

'. ·i 

4 

0 In order to assist school districts in implementing massive 
court-ordered desegregation plans, $33 million in unrequested 
funds for emergency school aid is provided to be targeted 
on areas (such as Boston, Louisville, and Detroit) which 
encounter special problems. 

° For payments to school districts impacted by Federal 
activity, an unrequested $24 million is included by the 
Congress. The additional funds are to meet "hold-harmless" 
provisions authorized by the Education Amendments of 1974. 

0 Unrequested funds of $11 million are provided for elementary 
and secondary education. These funds are to help States 
assume a greater responsibility for efforts to improve 
reading achievement, support the purchase and distribution 
of books to children through the Reading is Fundamental 
project, assist States in developing and coordinating 
bilingual education, and provide assistance to States which 
have developed plans to equalize education expenditures. 

An increase of $248 million is provided for Medicaid. Several 
State legislatures are presently considering proposals to increase 
Medicaid expenditures. The need for this additional amount was 
included in the most recent quarterly report to Congress by HEW 
on fund requirements. In its report, the Senate Appropriations 
Committee directed "that the Department strengthen its capacity 
to prov1de more accurate and timely cost estimates for public 
assistance." 

For human development programs the Congress has provided an 
additional $67.7 million, as follows: 

0 $40.3 million for community services for the aging and 
for demonstration of new techniques of service delivery; 

0 $14 million for the training of professional personnel to 
enter or re-enter the field of aging programs; 

0 .$7 million for Multipurpose Senior Centers and Multi­
disciplinary Centers of Gerontology--both with large 

. growth potential; 

0 $3.6 million for rehabilitation services and facilities; 

0 $2.8 million for research and demonstrations. 

For discretionary health programs two major increases are 
provided: 



5 

° For programs of the Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental Health 
Administration, unrequested funds of $21.2 million and an 
additional 175 positions are included. The Congress pro­
vided these funds to support the continuation costs of 
alcoholism community projects, which are scheduled for 
renewal, and to meet staffing shortages at St. Elizabeths 
Hospital alluded to by the Joint Commission on Accreditation 
of Hospitals. 

0 An unrequested $18.3 million has also been included for 
Health Services Administration maternal and child health 
formula grants to States to cover continuation costs of 
grants scheduled for renewal. 

A smaller increase--but troublesome on policy grounds--is the 
$4 million provided for Rogers Memorial-Capitol Hill Hospital. 
The additional funds would bring the Federal share of the project 
to 96% or $21.7 million. We have traditionally opposed inequitable 
and preferential individual awards through the legislative process 
in light of existing national programs for construction and 
renovation in which all institutions compete for Federal support. 

Department of Agriculture 

For the Department of Agriculture, the Congress has increased 
your requests by a total of $280.4 million, primarily as follows: 

• 
0 Based on current projections by the Department of Agriculture, 

no additional funds will be necessary for the food stamp pro-
. gram until 1977 if the regulations reforming the program 
are implemented on a timely basis by the States. A lawsuit 
enjoining the regulations is expected soon. This could 
result in add.ed outlays in excess of $200 million in the 
transition quarter. The Congress includes $200 million 
in this bill to become available in the transition quarter 
for use if necessary. These funds may be carried over for 
use in 1977. 

0 .In order to finance the special milk program during the 
transition quarter, the Congress has included unrequested 
funds totaling $24 million. This program was proposed for 
rescission in fiscal year 1976 at the time of transmittal 
of the 1977 budget. The rescission proposal was rejected 
by the Congress. 

0 Your request for child nutrition programs is increased by 
$20.2 million. This includes $14.4 million for school food 
service equipment and $5.8 million for State administrative 
expenses. 



0 In order to provide immediate relief for wind erosion 
conditions in the Great Plains States, $15 million in 
unrequested funds is included for cost-sharing contracts 
under the agricultural conservation program. 

° For emergency assistance to repair damage to watersheds 
as a result of major storms which have occurred during 
the past year, the Congress provides $12.3 million in 
unrequested funds. 

0 An increase of $5.2 million is included for the 
Agricultural Research Service. This amount is to cover 
facilities construction costs at the Plum Island Animal 
Disease Center and the Clay Center, Nebraska facility. 

u.s. Postal Service 

An increase of $21.6 million is provided to support the extended 
phasing-in period for full postage rates to certain classes of 
mailers. In its report the Senate Appropriations Committee 
expressed its concern "with the failure of the President to 
include within his recommended totals the funding to support 
the extended phasing-in period." 

Department of Transportation 

Ten miliion dolla~s in unrequested funds is provided for the 
expeditious reactivation of Coast Guard resources to commence 
enforcement of the Fishery Conservation and Management Act of 
1976. 

Department of the Treasury 

For activities of the u.s. Customs Service, the Congress has 
provided an additional $8.7 million. It is for an additional 
300 personnel to help process the increased flow of visitors 
and cargo into the country and to permit the opening of new 
ports of entry. 

Corporation for Public Broadcasting 

An increase of $8.5 million will fund larger grants to public 
radio and television stations, as well as expand such activities 
as program production, minority training, audience and program 
research, and development costs for the Satellite Interconnection 
Project. 

6 

!'l"..,. •. ' 



Department of the Interior 

The Congress provided a net increase for the Department of the 
Interior of $8.3 million. The major element is an $8.9 million 
increase for National Park Service land acquisition in Texas, 
Michigan, and Oklahoma. 

Department of Labor 

The Congress provides $5 million in unrequested funds to finance 
the Mountain-Plains Family Education and Employment program. 
The funding is provided to assure that there will be continued 
Federal assistance for the program's operational phase. 

Executive Office of the President 

Although a small money item in this bill, you have 
establishment of a new Office of Drug Abuse Policy. 
provides $250,000 for this purpose. An issue paper 
subject is being prepared for your consideration. 

Department of Housing and Urban Development 

opposed the 
The Congress 

on this 

An additional $260 million in loan funds for the'housing for the 
elderly or handicapped program {Section 202 of the Housing Act 
of 1959) is provided. Given the availability of housing assis­
tance subsidies for elderly persons under other Federal pro-

. grams, the increase in program level is not warranted. 

MAJOR DECREASES 

International Financial Institutions 

In addition to the deferred action on your request for the Inter­
American Development Bank discussed earlier, your request for the 
African Development Fund was reduced by $10 million. The amount 
pr'ovided equals the anticipated 1976 contribution. 

Veterans Administration 

For the Veterans Administration, the Congress has reduced the 
request by $215.8 million, primarily as follows: 

0 A $200 million reduction for readjustment benefits is 
because recent statistics indicate fewer GI bill benefi­
ciaries are training than previously anticipated. 

0 A reduction of $10 million in funding is to capitalize 
new inventory and undelivered orders in the supply fund. 

7 



... 
-·~ 

. . 
«" • 

8 

Department of Defense~Military 

Although the Congress deleted $213 million requested for the con­
version of the U.S.S. Belknap for lack of authorization, they 
provided a related request of $8 million for the completion of 
design work. Requests for military personnel retirement pay and 
for special and operational rations were reduced by a total of 
$26.4 million. 

Energy Research and Development Administration 

In action on your ERDA requests--other than the deferral of 
action on the synthetic fuels commercialization program mentioned 
earlier--the Congress effected a net decrease of $24 million. 
This is composed of (1) an increase of $16 million in unrequested 
funds to reinstate excess funds which were reprogrammed from coal 
research and development into the magnetohydrodynamics (MHD) 
program, and (2) a decrease of $40 million no longer required 
for the weapons program due to recent reprogramming actions. 

Department of State 

Your request to provide emergency assistance for unexpected 
urgent refugee and migration needs is decreased by $15 million . 
However, an additional $5 million is presently included in the 
conference version of the 1976 Foreign Assistance Appropriation 
Bill. • 

Federal Energy Administration 

Your requests to meet the requirements of the Energy Policy and 
Conservation Act (Public Law 94-163) are reduced by $12.9 mil­
lion. The Senate Appropriations Committee in its report to the 
Congress states that FEA should utilize existing funds to a 
greater degree to finance these responsibilities. 

Recommendation 

That you sign the enrolled bill. Although the bill includes a 
number of undesirable increases, a veto would not be prudent 
since the bill contains funds that are needed quickly. We will 
submit recommendations for rescission and deferral proposals at 
a later date. 

James T. Lynn 
Director 



THE WHITE Ho.:usE 

ACTION MEMORANDUM WASIIINGTON LOG NO.: 

Date: y 8 Time: noon 

FOR ACTION: Baal Leach ~ cc (for infdrmation): 
.\ax Friedersdorf~ 
Jeanne Holu ~ Dick Parsons .ieorge Humphreys 
Glenn Schleede Steve McConahe~SC/S~ 

vid Lissy Judy Hope Ken Lazarus 
FROM THE ST.AJ¥~i8fttorii.~son~ Lynn May~ ..a;:zon KJIUpas 

DUE: Date: llaj0?8 Time: 5·30pm 

SUBJECT: 

H. • 13172 - Second cupplemental .p:>ropriations for 
1976 and transition Juarter 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

~ For Necessary Action __ For Your Recommendations 

-- Prepare Agenda and Brief __ Draft Reply 

X 
- - For Your Comments _ Draft Remarks 

REMARKS: 

Please return to Judy Johnston, Ground Floor Nett ~ing 

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED. 

I£ you have any questions or if you anticipate a 
delay in submitting the required material, please 
telephone the Staff Secretary immediately. 

K. R. COLE, JR. 
For the President 



MEMORANDUM FOR: 

THROUGH: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

CC: 

THE 'NHITE HOUSe. 

WASHINGTON 

May 13, 1976 

JAMES CANNON 

MAX L. FRIEDERSDORF 

CHARLES LEPPERT, JR.M. 

I 
Rep. Frank Annunzio (D. - Ill. ) 

Rep. Frank Annunzio called to recorrin-lend that a signing ceremony 
be held for H. R. 13172, making supplemental appropriations for 
FY '76. 

ceremony because the bill contains relief 
in Italy. • 

Annunzio says the 29 Halo-American 1.1embers would very much 
appreciate such an invitation to show their gratitude and support 

· for the President's expeditious action in including the money for 
Italy. Annunzio also states he thinks it has good publicity value 
for the President nationwide. 

cc: Tom Loeffler 
Pat Rowland 



·.- THE WHITE· Ho:usE 

ACTION i\.fEMORANDUM WASIIINGTON · LOG NO.: 

Da.te: May 28 Time: I 
noon 

FOR ACTION: Paul Leach cc (for information): 
Max Friedersdorf 
Jeanne Holm 
Glenn Schleede 
David Lissy 

FROM THE STAF1PS£8~tTi~¥son 

DUE: Da.te: May 28 

SUBJECT: 

Dick Parsons 
Steve McConahey 
Judy Hope 
Lynn May 

Time: 

George Humphreys-­
NSC/S 
Ken Lazarus 
Myron Kuropas 

5:30pm 

H.R. 13172 - Second Supplemental Appropriations for 
1976 and transition quarter 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

- - For Necessary Action __ For Your Recommendations 

--· ., Prepare Agenda. a.nd Brief __ Dra.ft Reply 

X 
- - For Your Comments __ Dra.ft Remarks 

REMARKS: 

Please return to Judy Johnston, Ground Floor West Wing 

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED. 

I£ you ha.ve a.ny questions or i£ you a.nticipa.te a. 
dela.y in submi~ing the required ma.teria.l, please 
telephone the Sta.££ Secretary immediately. 

James M. Cannon 
For th~ President 



. ------------------------------------------------

. · .. 

t 

THE WHITE· HG\JSE 

ACTION MEMORANDUM WASI!IN01'0N : LOG NO.: 

Date: May 28 Time: noon 

FOR ACTION: Paul Leach cc (for information): 
Max Friedersdorf 
Jeanne Holm 
Glenn Schleede 
David Lissy 

FROM THE STAf5;'§!!8~tTi~¥son 

DUE: Date: May 28 

SUBJECT: 

Dick Parsons 
Steve McConahey 
Judy Hop~ 
Lynn May 

Time: 

George Humphreys 
NSC/S 
Ken Lazarus 
Myron Kuropas 

5:30pm 

H.R. 13172 - Second Supplemental Appropriations for 
1976 and transition quarter 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

-- For Necessary Action __ For Your Recommendations 

__ . • Prepare Agenda and Brie£ __ Draft Reply 

X 
-- For Your Comments --Draft Remarks 

·REMARKS: 

Please return to Judy Johnston, Ground Floor West Wing 

-------

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED. 

If you have any questions or i£ you anticipate a 
dela}' in suhmit~ing the required material, please 
telephone the Staff Secretary immediately. 

J ames M. Cannon 
For the President 



------------. ---------------------------------------. .. 
THE WHITE· HO)JSE 

ACTION MEMORANDUM WASHINGTON '· .LOG NO.: 

Date: May 28 

FOR J!.CTION: Paul Leach 
Max Friedersdorf 
Jeanne Holm 
Glenn Schleede 

. David Lissy~ 

FROM THE STA/;'§£8~tTi~¥son 

DUE: Date: May 28 

SUBJECT: 

Time: noon 

cc (for information): 

Dick Parsons 
Steve McConahey 
Judy Hope 
Lynn May 

Time: 

George Humphreys 
NSC/S 
Ken Lazarus 
Myron Kuropas 

5:30pm 

H.R. 13172 - Second Supplemental Appropriations for 
1976 and transition quarter 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

-- For Necessary Action __ . For Your Recommendations 

~Prepare Agenda and Brief __ Draft Reply . 
X 

-- For Your Comments - - Draft Remarks 

·REMARKS: 

Please return to Judy Johnston, Ground Floor West Wing 

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED. 

I£ you have any questions or if you anticipate a 
delay in submit~ing the required material, please 
telephone the Staff Secretary immediately. 

. 
I 

James M. Cannon 
For the President 



- ------------
THE WHITE HO.USE 

ACTION ME~fORANDUM WASIII N G'l"ON .: LOG NO.: · 

Date: May 28 

FOR ACTION: Paul Leach 
Max Friedersd~~' 
Jeanne Holm {1,6 
Glenn Schleede · 
David Lissy 

FROM THE STAifg£8~tTi~lS_Pson 

DUE: Date: May 28 

SUBJECT: 
I 

Time: noon 

cc (for information): 

Dick Parsons 
Steve McConahey 
Judy Hope 
Lynn May 

Time: 

George Humphreys 
NSC/S 
Ken Lazarus 
Myron Kuropas 

5:30pm 

H.R. 13172 - Second Supplemental Appropriations for 
1976 and transition quarter 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

__ For Necessary Action - - For Your Recommendations 

__,..:_.Prepare Agenda and Brief --Draft Reply 

X 
-- For Your Comments __ Draft Remarks 

REMARKS: 
Please return to Judy Johnston, Ground Floor West Wing 

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED. 

I£ you have any questions or if you anticipate a 
delay in submit~ing the required material, please 
telephone the Staff Secretary immediately. 

. 
' 

James M. Cannon 
For the President 



HEMORANDUM FOR: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

W A S H'N::OTON 

May 28, 1976 

JIM CAVANAUGH 

MAX L. FRIEDERSDORF jJA . 6 
HR 13172 - Second Supplemental Appropriations for 

1976 and transition quarter 

The Office of Legislative Affairs concurs with the agencies 

that the subject bill be signed. 

Attachments 



~-~---------------

... 

t 

THE WHITE· HOVSE 

ACTION ME?\1:0RANDUM WASIIINGTO N LOG NO.: 

Date: May 28 

FOR ACTION: Paul Leach 
Max Friedersdorf 
Jeanne Holm 
Glenn Schleede 
David Lissy 

FROM THE STAF1PgE8~tTi~¥son 

DUE: Date: May 28 

SUBJECT: 

Time: noon 

cc (for information): '(( ~ • n . ~' ./ e,~...., o.--
Dick Parsons George Humphreys 
Steve McConahey NSC/S 
Judy H9pe Ken Lazarus 
Lynn May Myron Kuropas 

Time: 5:30pm 

H.R. 13172 - Second Supplemental Appropriations for 
1976 and transition quarter 

ACTION REQUES~ED: 

-- For Necessary Action _ _ For Your Recommendations 

__:__..,Prepare Agenda and Brie£ -- Draft Reply 

X _ _ For Your Comments __ Draft Remarks 

·REMARKS: 
Please return ·to Judy Johnston, Ground Floor West Wing 

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED. 

I£ you have any questions or i£ you .;:s.nticipate a 
delay in submit~ing the required material, please 
telephone the Sta££ Secretary immediately. 

. . 
James M. Cannon 
For t he .President 



t 

THE WHITE HO.USE 

ACTIO?-; ~lF.~lORANDCM WA SIIIX CTOX'· LOG NO.: 

Date: May 28 Time: noon 

FOR P.CTION: Paul Leach cc (for information): 
Max Friedersdorf 
Jeanne Holm 
Glenn Schleede 
David Lissy 
Snencer JQhnson 

FROM THE ST Jl.FF SECHETAR Y 

DUE: Date: May 28 

SUBJECT: 

Dick Parsons 
Steve McConahey 
Judy Hope 
Lynn May 

Tim~: 

George Humphreys 
NSC/S 
Ken Lazarus-­
Myron Kuropas 

5:30pm 

H.R. 13172 - Second Supplemental Appropriations for 
1976 and transition quarter 

ACTION REQUES~ED: 

__ For Necessary Action __ For Your Recommendations 

____.:__.Prepare Agenda o.nd Brief __ Draft Reply 

X 
- - For Your Comments _ _ Draft Remarks 

· REiviARKS: 

Please return to Judy Johnston, Ground Floor West Wing 

No objection--·Ken Lazarus 5/28/76 

PLE..Z\.SE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED. 

I£ you have any qu(;)stions or if you ~nticipate a 
delay in submii:~ing tho:! requhed material, please 
tckphone the StaH S<lcrctary immediately. 

. . 
James M. Cc.nnon 
""·".,.. th.z Fre5ident 



THE WHITE · HO\JSE 

ACTION ~v1EMORANDUM WASHI NGT O N ; LOG NO.: · 

Date: May 28 

FOR ACTION: Paul Leach 
Max Friedersdorf 
Jeanne Holm 
Glenn Schleede 
David Lissy 

FROM THE STA!?~f!8~tT~<fl~pson 

DUE: Date: May 28 

SUBJECT: 

Time: nooh 

cc (for information): 
. . I 

Dick Parsons~ George Humphreys 
Steve McConahey NSC/S 
Judy Hope Ken Lazarus 
Lynn May Myron Kuropas 

Time: 5:30pm 

H.R. 13172 - Second Supplemental Appropriations for 
1976 and transition quarter 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

-- For Necessary Action __ For Your Recommendations 

__:__.Prepare Agenda and Brief __ Draft Reply . 
__:__ For Your Comments --Draft Remarks 

REMARKS: ~ ob~,,- J__ ~- ~ 
Please return to ~~~ston, Ground Floor West Wing 

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED. 

I£ you have any questions or if you anticipate a 
dala.y in submit~ing the required material, please 
telephone the StaH Secretary immediately. 

. 
\ 

James M. Cannon 
For the President 



4.~ 
-r: ~ :t-~ 

Afi-· ~~ 



THE WHITE· HO~USE 

ACTION ME~10RANDUM WASI!I N G'l'O N . .LOG NO.: 

Date: May 28 Time: noon 

FOR ACTION: Paul Leach cc (for information): 
Max Friedersdorf 
Jeanne Holm ~ck Parsons 
Glenn Schleed~ Steve McConahey 

George Humphreys 
NSC/S 

David Lissy Judy Hope 

FROM THE STAF1P§i!8~tTi~¥son Lynn May 

DUE: Date: May 28 Time: 

SUBJECT: 

Ken Lazarus 
Myron Kuropas 

5:30pm 

H.R. 13172 - Second Supplemental Appropriations for 
1976 and transition quarter 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

-- For Necessary Action __ For Y cur Recommendations 

--· 10 Prepare Agenda and Brief __ Draft Reply . 
X 

- - For Your Comments __ Draft Remarks 

REMARKS: 

Please return to Judy West Wing 

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED. 

I£ you have any questions or if you anticipate a. 
delay in submiH,ing the required material, please 

. J ames M. Cannon 
telephone the Sta££ Secretary immediately. For the President 



MEMORANDUM 

NATIONAL SECURITY COUNCIL 

May 28, 1976 

MEMORANDUM FOR: JAMES M. CANNON 

Jeanne W. Dav~ 
H. R. 13172 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

3145 

The NSC Staff concurs in H. R. 13172 - Second Supplemental Appropriations 
.for 1976 and transition quarter. 




